!Qev;sect

T PO Box 1749
I iAI[JﬂFA‘W Halifax, Nova Scotia
e — e —a I ——

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Chebucto Community Council

Novemb/eri,/ZO(W

To: Chair, Me _of Chebueto Community Council NavisloT

Submitted by: L2’ :
Pau‘f/Dunphy, Birectdr of Comminity Dgvelopment

Date: October 23, 2007

Subject: Case 01013: Amending Agreemgnts - Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead
Court, Royale Hemlocks, Halifax

ORIGIN

Application by Paul Skerry Associates Limited, on behalf of PRIMO Properties Limited and
Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, to amend the Stage I and Stage Il Development Agreements
for Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead Court, Phase 9 of the Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Chebucto Community Council:
1. Give Notice of Motion to consider an application by Paul Skerry Associates Ltd. to amend
the Stage I Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks, and schedule a Public Hearing;

2. Approve the fourth amending Stage [ Development Agreement, presented as Attachment A
to this report, for Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead Court, Phase 9 of the Royale Hemlocks
Subdivision, Halifax, to allow an increase in height from four to six stories;

3. Following the coming into effect of the amending Stage I amending agreement, approve the
fourth amending Stage II Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks, Phases 1B, 3, 4,
5, 6,7, 8 and 9, presented as Attachment B to this report, to allow the two previously
approved four storey 65 unit multiple residential buildings to be redesigned and increased
in height to six storeys; and

4. Require the Amending Agreements for Stage [ and Stage II, Phase 9, be signed and delivered
within 120 days, or any extension thereof granted by Council on request of the applicant,
from the date of final approval by Council and any other bodies as necessary, including
applicable appeal periods, whichever is later; otherwise this approval will be void and
obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\0 1013



Case 01013 -2- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

BACKGROUND

The subject lands comprise two lots (MC-1 and MC-2) with a total lot area of approximately five
acres. The lands are designated Residential Environments in the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy
and are zoned Schedule “K” in the Mainland Halifax Land Use By-law (see Map 1). Lands to be
developed within Schedule “K” require a two stage approval by Council. The first stage (Stage )
involves Council approval for a concept plan and development agreement and a Public Hearing is
required. The second stage requires more detailed plans and development agreements for individual
phases of the development. Stage II development agreements are to be consistent with the Stage |
agreement. A Stage Il agreement requires Council approval but not a Public Hearing.

The Stage I Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks was first approved by Chebucto
Community Council on July 6, 1998 and amended three times, the last time being January 5, 2004.
The Stage II, Phases 1B, 3 to 9, Development Agreement was approved by Chebucto Community
Council on March 5, 2001 and amended three times, the last time being June 27, 2005. Subsequent
to these approvals, the Developers have made a request to allow the two previously approved four
storey, 65 unit multiple residential buildings on lots MC-1 and MC-2 to be redesigned and increased
in height to six storeys.

DISCUSSION:

The intent of the proposed amendments is to improve the overall development by decreasing the
footprints of the two buildings while incorporating increased landscaping on the subject properties.
The amendment to the Stage [ agreement consists solely of increasing the allowed building height
for these two buildings in Phase 9 from four storeys to six storeys. A previous (the third) Stage I
amendment was approved by this Council in January of 2004, for lands on Larry Uteck Boulevard
owned by Pinnacle Developments Ltd., for a building height increase from four to six storeys, similar
to this request.

The changes to the Stage II, Phases 1B and 3 to 9, agreement are:

o Inclusion of revised Schedules: a Site Plan for lots MC-1 and MC-2 in Phase 9, Elevations
for Building 1 on MC-1 and Building 2 on MC-2 and a Landscape Plan for both lots;

. Increasing the allowed building height for Building 1 and Building 2 from four to six storeys;

] Requiring that the landscaping conform to Schedule “L” and require a letter from a

Landscape Architect certifying that the landscaping complies with the agreement prior to the
issuance of a full occupancy permit;

. An allowance for the Municipality to use securities for the completion of landscape works;
. A reinstatement requirement for damaged areas;

. Requiring building materials to substantively conform to what is shown on the schedules;
] Inclusion of requirements for the parking areas, driveways and walkways;

. Specifications for the plant material and sod with an allowance for minor modifications;

J A minimum requirement for sod on the landscaped podium;

° A clause requiring on-going property maintenarice,

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -3- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

. Prior to Building Permit issuance, the submission of a construction detail for the proposed
retaining wall and fence certified by a Professional Engineer; and

° Requiring certification from an Architect that the development conforms to the agreement.

Staff is satisfied that the proposal and terms of the proposed amending agreements for this
development are consistent with the policy framework, previous approvals and that they are
consistent with sound land use planning. The changes reflected in the amending agreement for the
Stage I development agreement (Attachment A) have been prepared to promote a higher quality
development. The changes reflected in the amending agreement for the Stage II, Phases 1B and 3 to
9, development agreement (Attachment B) have been prepared to reflect adjustments related the
revised building design and increased landscaping that will be beneficial to the development.

Public Consultation

A Public Meeting was held on May 16,2007, and the minutes are attached (Attachment C). The area
of notification to be used should a Public Hearing be held is shown on Map 1.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

There are no budget implications. The Developers will be responsible for all costs, expenses,
liabilities and obligations imposed under or incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this Agreement.
The administration of the agreement can be carried out within the approved budget with existing
resources.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Chebucto Community Council can approve the amendments to the Stage I and Stage II,
Phases 1B and 3 to 9, Development Agreements as set out in Attachments A and B. This is
the recommended approach.

2. Chebucto Community Council could direct that revisions be made to the draft amending

agreements. Depending on the extent of changes requested, an additional staff report(s) may
be required.

3. Chebucto Community Council may refuse the amendments to the Stage T and Stage II, Phases
1B and 3 to 9, Development Agreements. This is not recommended as they comply with the
policies of the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy. If Community Council chooses to reject
the application, reasons must be given.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -4 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November S, 2007

ATTACHMENTS

Map 1 Location and Zoning

Attachment A Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I

Attachment B Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage II, Phases 1B, 3,4, 5, 6,7, 8 and 9
Attachment C Public Information Meeting Minutes of May 16, 2007

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www halifax.ca/commcoun/cc html then choose the
appropriate Community Council and meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at
490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Community Development, 490-4499

g Aty
Report Approved by:

Kelly Denty, Acting Manager, Planning Services, 490-6011

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



[ | K|

/{?:uaaﬂwzﬂnaw:nmi:emaﬂ?ﬁ‘ﬂ?mxsnm! A0 T3 TAE R I N T 0 U A I R W R
&

Starboard Dr

WCDD

Fathom Crt 7/
K
[T —

i
i
i
i
1
i

o h;’m:nm:ﬂmlﬂﬁunmu SRNHRRIEERINRE SR ARER D RINI0 ESTREE SRS U o,

)

Merchany Cr

Map 1 - Location and Zoning

Masthead Court

Halifax
RN Subject area Zone
ﬁ!’iﬂlimﬁ
7 @ Area of notification K Schedule K
e WCDD Wentworth Comprehensive Dev. District
Halifax Mainland us Urban Settlement
Land Use By-Law Area RPK Regional Park

HALIEAX

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

100 m

This map is an unofficial reproduction of a
pontion of the Halifax Maintand Land Use
By-Law area

HRM does not guaraniee the accuracy of
any representation on this plan

8 May 2007 Case 01013 file: T:/work/planning/hilary/casemaps/01013 pdf (HEC)




Case 01013 -5- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I

Attachment A
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this day of , 2007,
BETWEEN:

KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -
PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED,

a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE SECOND PART
-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Developer of the first part, Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, and the
Developer of the second part, PRIMO Properties Limited, are the registered owners of certain
undeveloped lands on Masthead Court, Halifax, (PID # 41235060 and # 41235136) and which said
lands are more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 7620) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage
I Development Agreement to allow for conceptual approval of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision on
the lands, which said development agreement was recorded on November 20, 1998, at the Registry
of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 37344 in Book Number 6308 at Pages 596 to 618
(hereinafter is called “the Existing Stage I Agreement”);

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -6- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November S, 2007

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 00454) by the Developer of the first part to enter into an
amendment to the Stage [ Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on August
15,2003, at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 35309 in Book Number
7446 at Pages 903 to 909 (hereinafter is called “the First Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application by the Developer of the first part to enter into an amendment to
the Stage I Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on October 29, 2003, at
the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 47969 in Book Number 7518 at Pages
1159 to 1164 (hereinafter is called “the Second Amending Stage [ Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 00606) by Pinnacle Developments Limited to enter into an
amendment to the Stage ] Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on February
16, 2004, at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 6336 in Book Number
7612 at Pages 969 to 984 (hereinafter is called “the Third Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Developers of the first and second part have requested a fourth
amendment to the provisions of the Stage I Agreement to allow the two previously approved four
storey 65 unit multiple residential buildings to be redesigned and increased in height to six storeys;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality
approved this request at a meeting held on the  day of , 2007, subject to the registered
owners of the Lands entering into this agreement referenced as Municipal Case Number 01013;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:

The existing Stage I agreement, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

1. Clause 3.4 d) of the Stage I - Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks shall be amended
by deleting clause 3.4 d) and replacing it with:

3.4d) (i) Apartment buildings shall be limited to the area shown in Schedule “B” as

“Multi-Family” and they shall not exceed four storeys in height at the greatest
topographical elevation.

(ii) Notwithstanding Clause 3.4d)(i) apartment buildings located in Phase 1A and

Phase 9 shall not exceed six storeys in height at the greatest topographical

elevation. To ensure harmonization with adjacent buildings and to present a high

quality streetscape, building envelopes (footprint and height) and architectural

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -7- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

themes for the apartment buildings shall be provided at the time of the Stage II
approval detailing such items as exterior material, jogs and offsets, balconies,
siting of the building to maximize the views of the Bedford Basin from the lands
to the west of the building, tree retention and landscaping features. Similar
architectural controls shall be provided for the proposed commercial
development.

(iii) Notwithstanding Schedule "B", apartment buildings may be permitted on the
north side of Larry Uteck Boulevard in the area identified as Town Houses.

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Stage I Agreement and the First, Second and Third
Amending Stage I Agreements shall remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fourth Amending Stage I Agreement.

This Fourth Amending Stage I Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and

year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED )KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
in the presence of:

Per:

PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED

e
€}
.

SEALED, DELIVERED AND
ATTESTED to by the proper
signing officers of Halifax Regional ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

NN AN S W S I i N e

Municipality duly authorized )
in that behalf in the presence ) Per:
of ) MAYOR
)
) Per:
) MUNICIPAL CLERK

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -8- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I1, Phases 1B, 3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9

Attachment B
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this day of , 2007,
BETWEEN:

KIMBERLY-LL.OYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer™)

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -

PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE SECOND PART

-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Developer of the first part, Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, and the
Developer of the second part, PRIMO Properties Limited, are the registered owners of certain
undeveloped lands on Masthead Court, Halifax, (PID # 41235060 and # 41235136) and which said
lands are more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 7620) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage
I Development Agreement to allow for conceptual approval of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision on
the lands, which said development agreement was recorded on November 20, 1998, at the Registry
of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 37344 in Book Number 6308 at Pages 596 to 618
and which was subsequently amended (hereinafter is called “the Existing Stage I Agreement as
amended™);

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -9- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of Municipality granted approval of
an application (Case 00262) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision, which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on May 7, 2001
as Document Number 14534 in Book Number 6751 at Pages 1030 to 1059 (hereinafter called the
“Existing Stage II Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00402) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on May 29,2002
as Document Number 21066 in Book Number 7050 at Pages 132 to 139 (hereinafter called the “First
Amending Agreement”)

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00454) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on August 15,
2003 as Document Number 35311 in Book Number 7446 at Pages 915 to 928 (hereinafter called the
“Second Amending Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00761) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on September 1,
2005 as Document Number 82892556 (hereinafter called the “Third Amending Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Developers have requested an amendment to the provisions of the
Stage 11, Phases 1B and 3 to 9, agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality
approved this request at a meeting held on the  day of , 2007, subject to the registered

owners of the Lands entering into this agreement referenced as Municipal Case Number 01013;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

The existing Stage 1 agreement, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -10 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

1.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by replacing the Schedule
“] attachment with a new Schedule “I” attachment dated October 12, 2007 and numbered
01013-0017.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by deleting the words
“Schedule “J”: Architectural Renderings for Multiple Unit Building, Phase 9" and replacing
it with “Schedule “J: Front and End Elevations for Buildings 1 and 2, Masthead Court,
Phase 9" and replacing the Schedule “J” attachment with a new Schedule “J” attachment
dated June 27, 2007 and numbered 01013-0019.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding “Schedule “K™:
Rear and End Elevations for Buildings 1 and 2, Masthead Court, Phase 9" and adding a
Schedule “K” attachment dated June 27, 2007 and numbered 01013-0020.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding “Schedule “L™:
Landscape Plan, Masthead Court, Phase 9" and adding a Schedule “L” attachment dated
October 22, 2007 and numbered 01013-0018.

Section 5.1 (g) shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

(g) The development of the “multi-family” site shown on Schedule “B” as Phase 9 shall
substantially conform with the Site Plan and Architectural Renderings presented in
Schedules “I?, “J” and “K” and shall otherwise conform with the applicable
requirements of the R-4 Zone of the Land Use By-law, provided the number of units on
the site shall not exceed sixty (130), in total, and the height shall not exceed six (6)

habitable storeys. Landscaping shall conform to the Landscape Plan presented in
Schedule “L”.

1. The number of units per building may vary, however the total units on the site shall
not exceed one hundred and thirty (130);

2. The Developers shall provide an area designated for the storage of recyclables,
organics and refuse, and the collection and loading of the same. Sufficient space shall
be provided in a common area of the property(interior or exterior) for containers to
store recyclables (i.e. food and beverage containers), paper materials, organics (i.e.
food and leaf and yard waste), and refuse (materials not included in other categories).
The area used for the collecting and loading of recyclables, paper, organics and
refuse shall:

(a) be of adequate size for separate bin(s) for each type of material (i.e. recyclables,
paper, organics and refuse;
(b) be accessible and convenient for tenants and waste haulers;

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -11- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

(c) be adjacent to each other where ever feasible;

(d) be clearly identified by signage and clearly identify the type of materials
accepted therein.

3. All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be positioned, screened or both in order to
not be visible from any public street right-of-way and any adjacent property.
Screening shall be provided by either rooftop screening or ground level vegetation.
Rooftop screening shall be the same as or compatible to the principal building in
terms of design, colour, texture, quality and materials. The use of parapets for such
a purpose is encouraged,;

4.  All elevator penthouses shall be the same as or compatible to the principal building
in terms of design, colour, texture, quality and materials;

5 The layout of the site shall generally be consistent with Site Plan attached as
Schedule “17;

6. The Development Officer may approve minor changes to the layout of the site,
building footprint size, shape and orientation of buildings shown in Schedule "I”
provided the integrity of the design is maintained or enhanced, and furthers the intent
of this Agreement.

7. Prior to issuance of the full Occupancy Permit the Developers shall submit to the
Development Officer a letter prepared by a member in good standing of the
Canadian Society of Landscape Architects certifying that all landscaping has been
completed according to the terms of this Development Agreement. Occupancy
permits may, at the discretion of the Development Officer, be issued subject to
security being provided to the Municipality in the amount of 110 per cent of the
estimated cost of completion, as provided by the Developers, of all outstanding work.
The security shall be in favour of the Municipality and shall be in the form of a
certified cheque or irrevocable letter of credit, with automatic renewal, issued by a
chartered bank. The security shall be returned to the Developers only upon
completion of all work, as described herein and illustrated on the Schedules, and as
approved by the Municipality. Should the Developers not complete the landscaping
within twelve months of issuance of the Occupancy Permit, the Municipality may
use the deposit to complete the landscaping as set out in this Section of the
agreement. The Developers shall be responsible for all costs in this regard
exceeding the deposit. The security deposit or unused portion of the security
deposit shall be returned to the Developers upon completion of the work and its
certification.

8. Building materials shall substantively conform to those identified on Schedules
"J'" and "K' and the Developers shall be entitled to minor modifications to the
architectural requirements shown on the schedules provided the changes are

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



A)e Vi 500{

Case 01013

-12 - Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

minor in nature, in the opinion of the Development Officer and comply with the
intent to this agreement.

The internal driveway layout and the number and layout of parking spaces on the
Lands shall be as generally illustrated on Schedule "I1". The Developers agree
that the parking on the Lands shall comply with the following:

(a) All parking areas, driveways, circulation aisles and walkways shall have a
finished hard surface such as asphalt, concrete, paving blocks or an acceptable
equivalent in the opinion of the Development Officer. Notwithstanding,
walkways shall not be finished with asphalt.

(b) Where parking lots are to be delineated by curbing, such curbing shall not be
asphalt.

(c) Walkways should be designed to be barrier free where possible.

All plant material shall conform to the Canadian Nursery Trades Association
Metric Guide Specifications and Standards and sodded areas to the Canadian
Nursery Sod Growers' Specifications.

The Development Officer may approve minor modifications to the species, size and
location of plant stock, provided such modifications, in the opinion of the
Development Officer, enhance the attractiveness and visual appearance of the
Lands.

A minimum of 15 cm (6 inches) of drainage gravel or equivalent over the extent
of the landscape podium plus an additional 40 cm (16 inches) of topsoil for sod
shall be provided. It is the responsibility of the Developers to ensure that the
underground parking structures or other structures are capable of supporting
loads from all landscaping as well as the anticipated mature weight of the plant
material on any landscape podium.

All retaining wall systems are to be identified including the height (fop of wall and
bottom of wall elevations) and type of safety fencing proposed in conjunction with
it. A construction detail of any fence and wall combination shall be provided and
certified by a Professional Engineer prior to building permit issuance.

The Developers shall maintain and keep in good repair all portions of the
development on the Lands, including but not limited to, the interior and exterior
of the building, fencing, walkways, recreational amenities, parking areas and
driveways, and the maintenance of all landscaping including the replacement of
damaged or dead plant stock, trimming and litter control, garbage removal and
snow removal/salting of walkways and driveways.

All disturbed areas shall be reinstated to original condition or better.

ri\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -13- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

6.  Section 5.5 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

5.5 No occupancy permit shall be granted for any apartment building unless certification
has been received from a professional architect that the development conforms with
requirements of Clauses 5.1(f) and 5.1(g).

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Stage II Agreement for Phases 1B and 3 to 9, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fourth Amending Stage II Agreement.

This Fourth Stage I Amending Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and
year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED )KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
in the presence of: )

)
)
) Per:
)
) PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED

Per:

SEALED, DELIVERED AND
ATTESTED to by the proper
signing officers of Halifax Regional
Municipality duly authorized

in that behalf in the presence

of

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Per:

MAYOR

\/vvvv\/\/\/\/vvvv\/

Per:

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



2100-¢1CL0 # NV'1d

% $3345 IMs Jm HINVRDT M
v ) F:< 1ovlasa! SosyTIENTS i v 55 61 Ty Somai 3xG (9
! El
P Y 0 T i TR 5 Srowas 20 s 1-55 o0 T35 | MOUIMATIOD bt @180 20 O1 %y «
o tep oo s VILODS VAON Xyl T St xn S T ] v o Gy0ar] 4 e in B By
o p— NI As P ] B bt e @w [ e BED - sma coaos e {5 S v «
—— . | A1NAIAHIS M1 DH-LY S50078 SLOALHOUY @ 8 Sits - s000 Baisid w038 e ¥ 4T3y
i 1DTIFCRI INSLUAVEY “on satepossy A Lggz—- (sunawo3) S30m0 R0 3058 ghoe ¢
v [roeev——r— wveoney s w g 3D ndur mens (v ( *GILON
pryzm g wansp T o3rond
O > v
T 3 S i
& - j
o ox sees wanrae s o & PARCEL E-10 & !
e tx mren L aald & Wrr H
st g g ~ 3
PO fseras ‘ & & !
PRETTI wiraiocueia ¢ !
PRI sraveouaa !
woa im0 p—— =)
U sy CRndeOy Eorom KB CaINIYY
e e Ganzrow v e
wnee vy Sremers xoe e
e amine oo oemrra
e ey e
b e vave st
(z omang)
EDW 1Y H00E

SNOILY VD 107

wn L]
B tx sene #1129 5 LS 1
et mens wmauoouate
waaex mene w2030 1 2S£
ot s m e oowers ¢
o ] sa2000wema €

et emr vy ot 2t
b azee Torrs e
praye iR
b serten v 1o 3

o g
DR Ll W00
SOUT DD 10T

r26CkM26D 28
O

| 8lNpayds - 1010 9SED



Case 01013 - Schedule J

5 y g o
gt ¢ Bl s 38 3y @ -8 g 3
HiE P BB oen HO oo T Be. 9 Sl S
o8 BmE G L e $e0s gogs g
H BT LT T N 45 3 3 Frgy ~ 85 iy
(183 EY E\;_g [ gﬁsﬁ b FE H g% »Eu[)) a jowon HE_JE e
B BB B s il M UANEE
B58 Ny o3bd ims Bpe E §i wX 94 HB
§§:§§ ?g §%ag§ fbss feee o 210/0) 41} §§§j 7 258 3l i
E0RiE 8% &rub i ERHE E: & 2 o ] 55 -
g s Lk BN S é@eo % ; g%ag::;ss L R i
= ® 5 5 E @ H & £ 18 £
O e I i
i
1
"
i
b -
A
e e — e e o ) [ S e
e - ]
g i
= | .
£ i
3 | UL
53_ . i
3
o - -y e - e ey £
. B Loy (I
Eof g (R —
EoL B i d g o
o1 g g3 Nl
i ]

__‘IH o= m“ﬁ
i il

e e
v I I
||l||IIIIIIlIIIIIIlIlllll"lllllllllm

gg T lé-ﬁ}llllllIIIlIIIlIIIIIllIIIHlIIIIII [T ===
| [l E\l _ f

e

FRONT ELEVATION

§ o oy
UMD Juss

f

1
=
|

END ELEVATION
@ GARAGE ENTRY

PLAN # 01013-0019



0200-€10L0 # NV'1d

e
v i yasta]
e
2 tep s
5 1ontmer
assasssl e
e e
e 33 uvon!

2y 12003 WIIdLL)
SNOILYAT IS

3 FHIGIHIS

NOLLYAZTI aN3

SOHTIIENVH

10}

VILODS VAON XV vr
1203 QUENLSTI

IO F D1y SHOOTE
1DICCRI INTLUHTST

13%0u4]

WU - .1

STy

T ey e

Fr-=—2

SIS eSS
TN AADCEY 238000

s FoNg 19

o SO OVUNU U UVOUR . N

NOLLVATTE ¥VI¥

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
o

OA—

oresoants

2533 oy
5v-208 2rvs
! ~Z08 Juois

iy EW M
s1031HoNY @ @]

“Pr) SMEID0SSY ANGHS Iney

5235 Duz e HCHINAMQD t
o¥3is 35 1 B#v Sen0 10

NOIMMEIOI ¥Os AT 3 O oy
ToTaGed It 10 D3Y ¥ QIS
HOUMUISNE KOs TIAidey
e Soenvid IS0ris A0

SraIICH

¥ Bong 3T NGM) BABND

Sovsavsg By
300040 TT0VAT ¥ 53345

Fov2 Havea 13 STIOINIS ¥
49343 @YvIS Ja dwivawA B
i SACUVIORNGRS YD

ShOiHanG G3uAmNs 350
“SDArUS AOMF TIDS SON 00

OGS © YOOMINGD Tt

5310m

| B | B

LU L

l_J

STV S GEEHNTL I KIS
STIVERRKIT GIZRON

M 8inpayos - 1010 9SeD



8L00-€L0L0# NV'1d

— T
B SR s rmotomnit s sworsa RN B » o sTem 3 sha
g vt sow T ] "Foiri
— e P I TS e T = 0w 101 031 38 8 SO ey e
VILODSG VAON XvHIvr HOUNYITHOY KO TRDNSY SHOrSHImO_O3yntes 350
o Nl FAVISaNT A @ e g m Gingn SO0 IS0K ARG (5 “SteeursQ nGnl IS 104 00 {2
e - 10 1 a7 630018 | S103LHOHY @) ©) 30000 wuw0 ¥ SIRL 09 e 3 oy
pmartsn == ) ATNAIHIS JEE e A S smRSY AUS B 418 guoieer v “onime
L] IS T DS I 1O TP tr
peoses s use Tu 2o
“poinad wmasem o pus o1 Suuurd
: L€ e 1o 21ep wag (s sucyd weey ey sued [z 9o ssneiend sk 8 3praozg (1)
L DusmIuCaTY gy e e 0 el o 2o D)
(-6 1€ 130 F310U 5¢ pag paseA (o83 01 §appT o 01 5 01 Twonppy s [ —— e iz o 33tmuDyAT poE Siiojess d0) sqsuodsan s Jopesuos Fudesspoe] 41 101}
(uolioajag UESIWY [V} SPUAAY T 2P woy vuu_uu_um um pinods q_n:n.:(._ I 101 01 "pros ol Sipm Pue “ojdeus Y01 YIIG Y "X MY PILN YU ST PIT (Y -s3uss 9311 pue San AnB yipm suousasp ansqr us soddns Sy
ddi gana pur 10j05 30y PASASE 3q PIROYS s c“.:_mruw_ﬁen_ﬂw o ‘SIS ST YU ERIE SIY1 10 LOWTILT21 JRINISU T U1 ISSSE 01 SIELAIEL 1 g puikaq [riens jueyd Jaj pac “paYeIs 3q o3 31t Sk UL 01 dn 251w IV (6)
pus Jeadde gina pu 10103 30) A3 o4 PINCYS ® s 01k PPN SR {E o g wase 242 13803 put ros 403 i dazp 9 By 181t a0t 5pL0s |13 (€ fentsieus siqeidasas 5o 20 430 “tend Jo 12AT] 7 350 49N (5 sautresdde padraspury parsiy
" . dimd 1 s 1uatpesd v Jo 5571 34 01 payIpous 3q pinoys adojs ) Lrrssaosu WOLTE XOJELD],. 35N TLATS 1241 X0 (1)  wagaad swoie 2duns punor® 10U fje faun 213)dio3 10U 1 y1om Budeaspury L (y)
a0 §3q poms RS 1 s e of 0055 e serodnd 1oRpr o4 @}y ooy uro s100: oo Fosixo fsnsur 4q Fuains 5395 3 4o Aupqegasd Satays snanpiap pue 59311 e 101 vt paipn
‘page " 2
- L owosdn on sommsea oy I S|qiey 1 9o XS WA TG 20W (T pannibas Sunosg >pes | Nt b SIS Pue $3a11 351 i QARG 0 i) GG Woyy VP S¥ W SIS U0 WNOYS S pagAIISUR Wl 01 uodeisias pus 2 Sansng (1)
e o mwmnumi.wﬁaﬂ B e e ey adojs 2jqms Aqupom ¢ 01 $3puid 3 SZqeIs pue Jou pue weyd 10 Apog utew o1 13ja1 suorsup Peaxds puv WF3H UoNsOd [N 1Y) s sy o Bnroas
B . ] o. i .c g e i ” " v_>n_ et e ._uw saan FuiaAns oY) wesar o) An o1 5t eare sy fudesspuet Jo 193fq0 oyl R 90 tn e sueyd s SIYANRIQ ANSEPY fjEq 1001 pue feuseul sueyd Jo wswdoasap pue o715 ot EsmEy € pue 1ynq vonTizdes & JO Stsvy I auoy pur pone wadde o1 2 seate
B i L S Y D D o oo PaIPOLS 31 Mo 1R £ j0 WAGTYOU £ 55 SaM) 31 J0 UONEAND 358G S 213 LG A o Sy e i Aydiaa ASOS PUS AMEND [AAEy fueg () 3L PUNGLE I 2003 Tou op 10 “oa| [ i © spnoid o1 Amsszoou s¢
¢ siuid 3o sTmdno:d 2pisd o3 PR 1 =4 hw,m_m Mn oA z>ah_.o~m pue squssod asaym 19503 3 BUuSIXa [EMIET 1DN0LY 9t YP0H [#AN2s pasodxa - ’ posdos .o i papss 5 o) Seale Jo a51q aledasg ARmpped [N T PEAD 3a0U pUE SE24% RIS PIPRIIPUN Rumsnes Muz.a dnuea {9}
STVl “ U yum sounBwWos v pasuo) femuen Fmsna ur o Fmpmunay rae padors o supneayeads of (HoHTALLNg PISS XTYRE) PR35 xijy Aemyili 250 Sroir PIPIIS {p) ‘saEpumng SJERSPUT] PApU3Lq pur
o1 5A38 STVINNGIS ANV NNFUIJ STYANNY JO SA3E A3STVH oy e w w Suyynsas uoneoyipows 3pes uononasuo Jo 14nsas oy st vase il (L o g P35 XSITH) P .,m:a._:w ot g Zuamuxmu :W s o o Ut AG STaT: paqmIAp ) e £5520 padrospuc 21 syt ateidaiy 15)
' i : i . ? / g5pay Suipajotn sHndno.R suryd |t 10) $PaN (AR PISIE) 3pianig L4
P — NV14 NO QZILINAQL 2 7 £ INOZ 30 ONIIYISGNYT  oimixun wnins o wiog umoid :p0s s5oil sy Apniuoy | soqion) Walimaossy s=pes saptid pagstuy poUisap 30j EpH ONS [AMUDBYIY NI SIPEIR PAYSIUY PANSIN JO 9
1o 0g -p23s atnd sy pue (dHL Y201 YIAG Ny XN TI0Q Plim Pivw £IE P35 (€ st mipriresy Aq poind *,H0iIIpa §LE1 ‘L[ HoNasg Mool Asinny 10 wemeagadg o FE T L ies 3otyns panEap pUR b HLITS [ 10 454 g
; . j i o1 P13 2 sey Tundsqs 33y P P s
“syuyd 51108 QIIx TAIE S JO DONEIALIBIL [EIRICTY € U1 JSISTT Of SELII. U5 91 0 Juipass im0, U1 PG spapums i Ajdmod of a3nos pur Ayenb ‘pos Aismy :pog (7) (e22) aewnesp o>r1ns asncod
YojAL i BT 33 J2A0D Pus (o5 dat ylim da3p 0 U s310auT $301 L1 spioa i {2 -a1 jeInies v puy 1ayng uoneafaa v Jo sseq oy gy pue jeiaicy teadde o) are “jeuaiet wiejd M3L (T 3pUR YId3p JjqEIAS © 03 pue SEUE uaalh sty sease ans e s pue Fupying ays wog Kewe sados aFrinesp 3dns 10} 43343 (0
“wonmadas jo nonessuadal jriniea v afwinoaus or Sndn pue siuvid sease yonTiadas Sumxg “Pad) punosR 1e sjeuie Jued R Apjesy Aome Jesd i SSOW 9 J0 24w 3 1 TS} -aqeidasaL jols $1 SpIsm snON Loyt Jo ssuaByes ~saddafs pire 533uRI3p |E303104 pamnbal
o015 Aussma Sizppe aasyms PaNSAY HEHON € 01 sapesd S o7EAS 01 A1 03 51 10 Saatieiq joas] pUna QF 2A0WDI S0 O 1ng OB JSIRY panEI € spiaasd Sumewos (om0 51, OF $'5 10 {d) 30t AUPIOE UE U PUE 193100 URIG) BOK sy axgy s pus (eI SdEDSpUS] 40 SSACA PISALS A) MOYE O ST LOEpUROY
wosr s Bundeaspi 40 135100 91, $200j213p pus| oI £q PIPPE U33G FATY 530 MOU of Aiossansts s jousinw ued pesp acwss pue swam sag M oSeqmd daumay ([ SELEW aiXo] 'PIam SseIB 'SI001 [IOSQNS WoB 3> “Jmnjos AQ Y,7 JO WNUNKFW € 01 gapyng oy pue operd qas o UG Y| S adumap yShoad ey YAy capest
55 pu ogstod Siaay 19403 3315 Fusixs fesmEs 31014 2d0jS Iy 3203 Fundoys '£10 31 §0 INICY JEINITU ) WERS ) S BT ey ApUYS 10§ 247 put “wed) Av)a 0§ I31iet HUERIO %4 O WML ¢ FUNEINOI U gos 1odosd syt o1 paredasd 51 3u5 2yl 1wy dsnsw yiom udeaspury Juwess 0pg (1)
H)dss1s © s oS 01 o) tanEsgipows peid SASUNS Jo ynsal o M e sl (I T 10 19300 ayL. RMIT PQUSIPUN JO 3R e 5 Tale SKUL (1 APUTS W4 AIA £ 40 10U AR}2 Anesiy Jasu imof Qe posdor pauadu sposdol (1) SNOLE AN LENS TYHIND
N¥“1d NO QRI4LLNAQ! uf» INOZ 40 ONIAVISANY1 SYZUV NOLLYLEDIA TVHLLYN QRSU/LSIAND STVRIALYIN 34YISANVY SILON DNIIYISANY

- - T - P
o 10g - nisoH T amn? it it . om
9 d - T T o000 0906209000000 0£0000°00500 200000\
7. X ang yosig, o : B ” - T —f perra
w61 RG
Lom e S e | (B -
o owg . presse; ey mpAuey 39 - - e i - -
cumearg, - 1
or 104 - oqrsmusy  pooufeq JErT LS QS - = e w = o
euuoganop S - [ Dok o %@ .
o g R g iy ) 21 . %u =
1 e T — ang ol a1t \/_ 2 Q@
u g - uerpuIpopoyy WY w057
A
o g smssosTd s emiag DA
w61 o4 esodh rroy a0y Wy
o g qmy sn3ND O Ou N
b oy eanop STRY qepTmgmeg Dy YRNT HG-AImiswI 334
;s e spesd Hapg yang dudsy, dm
s 0l PN aonidg Aemion NS
W s sngons swuzg sy e e LIPS
1 108 saseoudpe Sissauoie)  opEo1o) Tuda) ¥ ¢ oz
o wd sEioRny sndEar ey ot rouziioa
[r—
L

cuiqes snaadpuny sadungswe L el 5) wey L -
e sy aoumiy A P & -
IVENRLYIN INVI 40 2517 & “\ \ e >

SHYOSE SNDIHYd 3
suvdor Stava i

H ONIGTING:

NOIFPIED3A

4 g NG T
& : ,
7 hE x
) Lo\,
; AS .
7 GHDOYYANS SEND WG
LR

N%wwm\

N dwd
—— RN NIRRT DNUSIXT N IT

; N _soras onanvd
o <
2 2/ R p— -
£ ? P - - ]
Y AN H
L (i ap (7 |
;¥ 2\ - i
’ { e e ot i
e e '
I OILY LTDTA |
Y R _
) i
-
J S\ :

7 8npayds - €1010 8SED




Case 01013 -14 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5§, 2007

Attachment C

Public Information Meeting
Case 01013
May 16, 2007

In attendance: Councillor Hum
Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Planning Applications
Gail Harnish, Planning Services
Paul Skerry, Architect
Jim Kanellakos, Developer

Ms. Randa Wheaton called the public information meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. at
Ecole Beaubassin, Larry Uteck Boulevard.

Ms. Wheaton indicated we are here to talk about an amendment to a development agreement. A
development agreement is a legal agreement between HRM and the developer. There have been
several development agreements and amendments associated with Royale Hemlocks. In this
particular case, we are talking about the Royale Hemlocks Stage I agreement which is a master plan
agreement. The area was then broken into small phases and there were separate development
agreements that were done which were called Stage Il agreements which are a more detailed level
of design. The Stage II agreement we are amending is for Phases 1B and 3-9. It is a very large
agreement and encompasses a lot of properties. In this particular case we will only deal with two
parcels for two apartment buildings which were previously approved.

Ms. Wheaton reviewed the amendment process:

. an application was received

. we did a preliminary review to make sure what they are proposing is within the scope of our
abilities to undertake. What they are proposing is not only a change to the Stage Il agreement
which is the more detailed design but also the Stage [ agreement which is the master plan. The
request is to increase the number of storeys for two apartment buildings previously approved
from four to six storeys. Both the Stage I master plan agreement and the detailed Stage II
agreements for Phases 1B and 3-9 include a restriction on the height of buildings to four
storeys, so in order to increase the height to six storeys, both agreements have to be amended.

. we are now at the public information meeting

. we will do a detailed review of the application. In this case, because it is a change in the height,
a lot of the site design and building design is very similar to what has previously been
approved, but we will look at all of these things from a technical level to make sure it is
feasible that they can still proceed with two apartment buildings in the configuration they are
proposing.

. we will prepare a draft amending agreement with a report that will be tabled with Chebucto
Community Council which includes a recommendation

. Community Council would decide whether or not to schedule a public hearing, or they can
reject it
. Community Council will make a decision following the public hearing

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -15- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

° there is an appeal process

Mr. Paul Skerry stated he was an architect and has been practicing architecture in Halifax since
1971. They are trying to increase the quality of the project. They are not talking about whether or not
there will be an apartment building. They are looking at the same number of units. They want to
reduce the physical footprint of the building. Four storey buildings take up more space and crowd
up the site. They are trying to do something nice so they are proposing a fully concrete building
which means the cost and the quality of the building is higher. When they go from four to six storeys,
they have to go with non-combustible construction which increases the costs and the quality.

Mr. Skerry said they think they can fit the buildings on the site better. A six storey building would
be smaller on the site. He displayed a drawing which illustrates the building that would be built in
two phases. This illustration gives them the footprint at six storeys and you can see the perimeters
of the site. If they spread the buildings out, a lot of the dimensions will change. When they looked
at the scheme of the development, there was a very small distance between the two buildings. They
have increased the distance to about 165' between the two buildings.

Mr. Skerry indicated all of the parking underground is based on a 1:1 ratio and the top of the parking
garage is blended into the site. He pointed out the access roads from the two buildings as well as the
visitor’s parking which is at a 1:3 ratio for each building. There is ample parking onsite. This will
be a nice building. As an apartment building, this is a very acceptable kind of structure and is the
kind of structure Halifax should have.

Mr. Skerry said they started with three storeys and then four and now six storeys. Why are we always
going higher? They need to make the city work. A six storey building is probably thought of as a big
building. He liked a city of six to eight storey buildings. These are the kind of buildings that give
them the kind of infrastructure they need to support the city. It is concrete frame and would have
veneer, big windows and §' deep balconies. There will be two bedroom units and two bedroom dens.
They are condominium style apartment rental buildings.

Mr. Skerry noted these are preliminary drawings which they can still incorporate ideas into.

Ms. Liselotte Sawh asked for confirmation that they would have the same number of units in the
six storey buildings as they would in the four storey buildings.

Mr. Skerry responded yes.
Ms. Sawh indicated the traffic is heavy and there is no other exit.

Mr. Skerry responded he could appreciate that. He thought the construction of the second building
is contingent on the construction of the overpass. The overpass is in the murky future and will be

rAreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -16 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

built. It is good to have the higher density close to the higher arterials. This site is adjacent to the
highway.

Councillor Hum indicated it is in the budget for 2009. It is cost shared between the Province,
Clayton Developments, and HRM. There is a capital cost contribution as part of the approval.

Mr. Dave MacNeil questioned what the total number of units are in each building. It was responded
65 units per building.

Mr. Kanellakos indicated their plan is to put up the first building. The City will not give them
approval for the second building until the interchange is in place.

Councillor Hum noted Starboard Drive was always meant to be that longer street with all the abutting
streets off it. There is also a cap on the number of units that can be built in Royale Hemlocks before
the interchange. When they originally looked at Royale Hemlocks and Bedford South, they looked
at the capacity and said it could handle a certain amount of vehicles and after that it would have to
have an interchange so it can funnel traffic from Royale Hemlocks and Bedford South to the 102
Highway.

Mr. Skerry noted that in one of the buildings, none of the cars leave the parking garage during the
day because none of the people living there work. The developer was not physically targeting them
but when you build that quality and size of units and in that price range, that is who you get. The
units range in size from 1250 to 1400 sq.ft. Most developers realize today there is no point in
building cheap apartments any longer.

Ms. Sawh asked about the dotted line on the map. Ms. Wheaton advised that was the area of
notification.

Mr. MacNeil asked if there are other plans for this type of density in this area. Ms. Wheaton
indicated she believed these are the only high density buildings in this area.

Councillor Hum questioned what was in the original Stage I and II agreements for this area.

Mr. Rob MacPherson responded that in terms of the Royale Hemlocks’ property, there has been
no change in density. The original Stage I agreement had a certain density allocated to the property.
Through the process, the streets and mix has changed but the overall density has not. The Ravines
as part of the Bedford South master plan area is subject to a different agreement. There is no more
apartment building development in Royale Hemlocks.

Mr. MacNeil noted there is land adjacent to Royale Hemlocks. As Transom Drive pushes into that
area, 1s there a likelihood of development in that area?

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\0 1013



Case 01013 -17 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

It was noted that all along the Bedford Highway from here to Bedford there are development
agreements in place. There is the Bedford South/Wentworth Estates development adjacent to Royale
Hemlocks Estates. It is mixed development.

Ms. Wheaton indicated the area identified as WCDD is a comprehensive development district.
Anything that occurs there has to go through the discretionary process where the public is involved.
Once you have a development agreement in place, there is always an opportunity for amendment.
There are non-substantial amendment clauses in them that have to go to Council for approval. The
rest of the amendments involve public participation.

The meeting adjourned at approximately 7:45 p.m.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



